when read over and explained to him and he pleaded not guilty. He

faced trial. The trial court found him guilty for the offence punishable

under Section 138 of the N.I Act and convicted and sentenced him to

undergo  imprisonment  till  rising  of  the  court  and  pay  fine  of

Rs.75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand only) and in default of

payment of fine, to undergo simple imprisonment for   3 months. The

fine amount on recovery or realization is also directed to be paid to

the complainant as compensation under Section 357 (3) Cr.P.C.

3. Against  the  judgment  of  the  trial  court,  the  accused